Million US Dollars). 

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2005 the Borrower entered into a share purchase 
agreement with Sara Lee International Corporation ("SLIC"), a Maryland 
corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, for the purchase 
of 4,256,537 (Four Million Two Hundred and Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred and 
Thirty Seven) ordinary shares (hereinafter, the "Delta Shares") of Delta Galil 
Industries Ltd., a public Israeli Company (company number 520025602), 
(hereinafter, "Delta") for a price per share of $6.50 (Six US Dollars and Fifty 
Cents), the closing of which (the "Closing") shall take place not later than

[...]

WHEREAS the Borrower has requested that the Bank grant it a loan for the 
leveraged financing of the Delta Shares in an amount not to exceed 70% (seventy 
per cent) of the aggregate purchase price and overall amounts payable by the 
Borrower on account of the Delta Shares which is, in the aggregate, the amount 
of US$19,367,243.35 (Nineteen Million Three Hundred and Sixty Seven Thousand 
Two Hundred and Forty Three United States Dollars and Thirty Five Cents), 
payable with interest, commissions and expenses in accordance with the terms 
and conditions set forth below (hereinafter; the "Loan"); 

WHEREAS the Bank is prepared to grant the Borrower the Loan upon the terms and

[...]

Subject to the conditions set forth herein, the Bank hereby agrees to 
         grant to the Borrower and the Borrower hereby agrees to borrow from 

the Bank, the Loan the principal of which is in the aggregate amount 
         of US$19,367,243.35 (Nineteen Million Three Hundred and Sixty Seven 
         Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Three United States Dollars and Thirty 
         Five Cents) (the "Principal") payable with interest, commissions and 
         expenses in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth below. 

3.       (a)  The Bank shall make the Loan available to the Borrower upon

[...]

the Delta Shares in accordance with the terms hereof and only 
               after the deposit in the Account by the Borrower of the 
               difference between the Principal and the aggregate purchase 
               price of the Delta Shares, in the amount of not less than 
               US$8,300,247.15 (Eight Million Three Hundred Thousand Two 
               Hundred and Forty Seven United States Dollars and Fifteen Cents) 
               (the "Equity Purchase Price"). The Bank may also determine the 
               manner of enabling the Borrower to withdraw funds from the 
               Account as it deems appropriate to ascertain that the Principal

[...]

and shall be repaid in accordance with the provisions set forth 
               below. 

4.       (a)   On August 29, 2005, the Borrower paid to the Bank an amount 
               equal to 0.25% (Point twenty five per cent) of the Principal in 
               the aggregate amount of $48,418 (Forty Eight Thousand Four 
               Hundred and Eighteen US Dollars) which is non-refundable and not 
               contingent on the occurrence of any event or the provision of 
               the Loan by the Bank to the Borrower and was paid solely as an 
               incentive to the Bank to agree to execute and deliver this

[...]

(a)   The creation and perfection of the Pledge pursuant to the 
               Securities Pledge Deed and the perfection of the pledge of the 
               Account pursuant to the Account Pledge Deed; 

(b)   The market value of the Delta Shares shall not be less than 
               US$27,667,490.5 (Twenty Seven Million Six Hundred and Sixty 
               Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety United States Dollars and 
               Fifty Cents) on the Effective Date. 

The Delta Shares shall be pledged in accordance with Israeli law 
               at the Israeli Registrar of Pledges and in any other manner 
               required pursuant to any other laws applying to the Borrower as

[...]

- -------------------------------------       ------------------------------------ 
            THE BANK                                      PLEDGOR 

Appendix A 
                                   ---------- 

4,256,537 (Four Million Two Hundred and Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred and 
Thirty Seven) ordinary shares of Delta Galil Industries Ltd., a public Israeli 
Company (company number 520025602), and any dividends or other distributions 
made on account of such shares. 

/s/ Shmuel Messenberg                       /s/ Isaac Dabah 
- -------------------------------------       ------------------------------------